

Case No. 08-6428

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

CHERYL BEAUDRY,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

TELECHECK SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee at Nashville

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

WALLACE W. DIETZ
DAVID R. ESQUIVEL
STEPHEN J. JASPER
BASS BERRY & SIMS, PLC
315 DEADERICK STREET
SUITE 2700
NASHVILLE, TN 37238-3001
TEL: (615) 742-6200
FAX: (615) 742-2772

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

Oral Argument Requested

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations
and Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 08-6428

Case Name: Beaudry v. TeleCheck Services, Inc., *et al.*

Name of counsel: Wallace W. Dietz, David R. Esquivel, and Stephen J. Jasper

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, TeleCheck Services, Inc., TeleCheck International, Inc., and First Data Corporation make the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT FOR FAILING TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED. 9

A. Injury is a required element of a 15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) claim..... 10

B. Plaintiff’s attempts to distinguish the authority the district court relied upon in dismissing her Complaint are without merit. 15

1. Plaintiff’s attempts to distinguish *Nelski* are without merit. 15

2. Plaintiff’s attempts to distinguish the other cases upon which the district court relied are without merit. 19

- C. The relief Plaintiff requested does not change the elements she must plead to state a § 1681e(b) claim. 23
 - 1. Plaintiff’s request for statutory damages does not relieve her of the burden of pleading or proving the essential elements of her claims. 24
 - 2. Plaintiff’s request for an injunction or declaratory judgment does not relieve her of the burden of pleading or proving the essential elements of her claims. 28
- D. Plaintiff’s reliance on cases from other jurisdictions regarding other FCRA violations is misplaced. 30
 - 1. *Ashby v. Farmers Insurance Co. of Oregon* does not support Plaintiff’s arguments. 30
 - 2. The “firm offer of credit” cases do not support Plaintiff’s arguments. 31
 - 3. The remaining cases upon which Plaintiff relies do not support her arguments. 33
- E. Plaintiff’s argument that there is “no rational basis” for requiring an injury as an essential element of a § 1681e(b) claim is without merit. 34
- II. IF THIS COURT DECIDES TO ADDRESS THE ISSUE, THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT PLAINTIFF CANNOT RECOVER INJUNCTIVE OR DECLARATORY RELIEF SHOULD BE AFFIRMED. 38
 - A. It is unnecessary to address the district court’s determination that injunctive and declaratory relief are not available to Plaintiff. 40
 - B. If this Court decides to consider the issue, it should affirm the district court’s determination that Plaintiff is not entitled to injunctive or declaratory relief. 40

1. Injunctive relief is not available to private litigants bringing claims under the FCRA.	42
2. Plaintiff's suggestion that other circuits have allowed injunctive relief in private causes of action under the FCRA is unpersuasive.....	45
3. Declaratory relief is not available to private litigants bringing claims under the FCRA.....	47
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
APPELLEES' DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Decisions

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987) 43

Anderson v. Capital One Bank, 224 F.R.D. 444 (W.D. Wis. 2004)..... 45

Arber v. Essex Wire Corp., 490 F.2d 414 (6th Cir. 1974) 40

Ashby v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon, 2004 WL 2359968
(D. Or. Oct. 18, 2004)..... 30-31

Birmingham v. Equifax, Inc., 2009 WL 194985
(D. Utah Jan. 26, 2009)..... 13, 29, 44

Breed v. Nationwide Ins. Co., 2007 WL 1408212
(W.D. Ky. May 8, 2007)..... 10, 22, 27, 37

Bumgardner v. Lite Cellular, Inc., 996 F. Supp. 525 (E.D. Va. 1998) 29, 45

Cahlin v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp., 936 F.2d 1151
(11th Cir. 1991)..... 12-13, 27

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 40

Campos v. Choicepoint Inc., 237 F.R.D. 478 (N.D. Ga. 2006)..... 29, 44

Cavin v. Home Loan Ctr., Inc., 236 F.R.D. 387 (N.D. Ill. 2006)..... 17, 24, 26, 32

Collins v. Experian Credit Reporting Serv., 494 F. Supp. 2d 127
(D. Conn. 2007)..... 13, 36

Crabill v. Trans Union, LLC, 259 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 46-47

Currier v. Transunion Credit Info. Co., 2008 WL 795738
(E.D. Mich. Mar. 25, 2008) 10, 17, 23-24, 36

Davis v. Equifax Info. Servs. LLC, 346 F. Supp. 2d 1164
(N.D. Ala. 2004)..... 13

Dickens v. Trans Union Corp., 18 F. App'x 315 (6th Cir. 2001) 35-36

Ditty v. CheckRite Ltd., 973 F. Supp. 1320 (D. Utah 1997) 45

Garrett v. Trans Union, L.L.C., 2006 WL 2850499
(S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2006)..... 10-12, 15, 27, 36

Gelman v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co., 2007 WL 2306578
(E.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2007) 48

George v. Equifax Mortgage Servs., 2008 WL 4425299
(E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2008) 11

Gillespie v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC, 2008 WL 4614327
(N.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2008)..... 33-34

Greenway v. Info. Dynamics, Ltd., 399 F. Supp. 1092 (D. Ariz. 1974) 46

Hogan v. PMI Mortgage Ins. Co., 2006 WL 1310461
(N.D. Cal. May 12, 2006)..... 48-49

Holmes v. TeleCheck Int'l, Inc., 556 F. Supp. 2d 819
(M.D. Tenn. 2008)..... 10, 20, 27, 29, 42, 44, 47

Howard v. Blue Ridge Bank, 371 F. Supp. 2d 1139
(N.D. Cal. 2005)..... 29, 44, 46

In re H & R Block Mortgage Corp., Prescreening Litig.,
2007 WL 325351 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 30, 2007)..... 32, 34

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig., 211 F.R.D. 328 (N.D. Ill. 2002) 25, 44

Jackson v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC, 167 F. App'x 144
(11th Cir. 2006) 11, 13

Johnson v. Equifax, Inc., 2007 WL 1589536
(S.D. Ala. May 31, 2007) 10, 13, 15, 27, 36

Jones v. Sonic Auto., Inc., 391 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (M.D. Ala. 2005) 49

Jordan v. Trans Union LLC, 2006 WL 1663324 (N.D. Ga. June 12, 2006) 13

Kekich v. Travelers Indemnity Co., 64 F.R.D. 660 (W.D. Pa. 1974) 25, 45

Klutho v. Home Loan Ctr., Inc., 486 F. Supp. 2d 957 (E.D. Mo. 2006) 32-33

Kudlicki v. Farragut Fin. Corp., 2006 WL 927281 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 20, 2006) 32

Mangio v. Equifax, Inc., 887 F. Supp. 283 (S.D. Fla. 1995)..... 45

Martingale, LLC v. Louisville, 361 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 2004) 48

Murray v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., 232 F.R.D. 295 (N.D. Ill. 2005)..... 25-26

Murray v. Sunrise Chevrolet, Inc., 2006 WL 862886 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2006).... 32

Nelski v. Trans Union, LLC, 86 F. App'x 840 (6th Cir. 2004) 10, 15-20, 23, 27, 36-37

Neptune v. Trans Union Corp., 1993 WL 505601 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 8, 1993) 14

Owner-Operator Indep. Driver Ass'n v. USIS Commercial Servs., Inc., 410 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Colo. 2005) 29, 44-45

Pettus v. TRW Consumer Credit Serv., 879 F. Supp. 695 (W.D. Tex. 1994) 11-12, 15, 21, 36

Power & Tel. Supply Co. v. SunTrust Banks, Inc., 447 F.3d 923 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 36

Presley v. Equifax Credit Info. Servs., Inc., 2006 WL 2457978 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 21, 2006)..... 42, 44

Sciria v. Huntington Bank, 2005 WL 3262954 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 1, 2005)..... 10

Soualian v. Int'l Coffee & Tea, LLC, 2007 WL 4877903 (C.D. Cal. May 22, 2007) 33

Sternaman v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc., 2001 WL 1478662
(D. Minn. Nov. 19, 2001) 11, 14

Thompson v. Homecomings Fin., 2005 WL 3534234 (N.D. Tex.
Dec. 19, 2005) 29, 44

Tremble v. Town & Country Credit Corp., 2006 WL 163140 (N.D. Ill.
Jan. 18, 2006) 25-26

Varricchio v. Capital One Serv., Inc., 2007 WL 917226
(S.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2007) 49

Washington v. CSC Credit Servs., Inc., 199 F.3d 263
(5th Cir. 2000) 29, 41, 43-44, 46-47

Weiner v. Klais & Co., 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997) 8

Whelan v. Trans Union Credit Reporting Agency, 862 F. Supp. 824
(E.D.N.Y. 1994) 11, 14

White v. First Am. Registry, Inc., 378 F. Supp. 2d 419
(S.D.N.Y. 2005) 44, 49

Young v. HSBC Mortgage Servs., Inc., 2007 WL 2083680 (E.D. Mo.
July 13, 2007) 29, 44

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45 43

15 U.S.C. § 1681b 26, 31-32, 35, 46

15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g) 33, 35

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681i 17, 26, 32, 34

15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a)(1) 30

15 U.S.C. § 1681n..... 41-42
15 U.S.C. § 1681o..... 41-42
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(1)..... 42
15 U.S.C. § 1681u..... 41, 43

Other Authority

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2
